## RESOLUTION NO. 98-199

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA INDICATING ITS INTEREST IN ESTABLISHING A SPECIAL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statutes 189, specials district may be created; and

WHEREAS, special districts may be dependent or independent; and
WHEREAS, the legislature has the authority to establish an
independent special district; and

WHEREAS, staff of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida has recommended that the Board of County Commissioners obtain information regarding an independent special district for purposes of emergency preparedness; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has authorized staff to pursue the necessary information; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is desirous of advising the Legislative Delegation and the Secretary of State's Office of its interest in an independent special district.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 28th day of December, 1998, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida hereby advises the Nassau County Legislative Delegation of its interest in creating an independent special district for emergency funding purposes.
- 2. The Board requests all available information in order to have the option to pursue the independent special district.

- 3. The Board hereby notifies the Delegation of this interest and requests that any and all information be provided to the County Attorney and Terry Eby, Emergency Management Coordinator.
- 4. The Board further requests that whatever notifications or actions that are required be initiated by the Legislative Delegation.
- 5. Copies of the Resolution be provi8ded to Senator Richard Mitchell, Representative George Crady, and the Secretary of State.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

J. H. COOPER

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY / JK. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN